

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
6/5/2020 1:14 PM

NO. 53801-6-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

WILLIAM MANUEL ALVAREZ CALO,

Petitioner.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County  
The Honorable Frank E. Cuthbertson

No. 13-1-02553-3

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

MARY E. ROBNETT  
Prosecuting Attorney

Theodore Cropley  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSB # 27453  
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
(253) 798-7400

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 2

    A. Did the trial court err in denying to hear Calo’s renewed request to merge his burglary in the first-degree charge with his murder in the first-degree charge on remand for ministerial corrections where there was no exercise of independent judgment?..... 2

    B. Did Calo receive ineffective assistance of counsel where the prior defense counsel correctly believed that the burglary in the first-degree charge and the murder in the first-degree charge could not be merged on appeal, and where Calo has not proved that the actions of prior defense counsel prejudiced him?..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

    A. Substantive Facts ..... 2

    B. Procedural Facts..... 4

        1. Sentencing..... 5

        2. First Appeal..... 6

        3. Remand ..... 6

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 7

    A. The trial court properly declined to consider Calo’s request to merge first-degree burglary with first-degree felony murder ..... 7

1.	This Court remanded the matter to the trial court for ministerial corrections that were not subject to discretionary findings by the trial court.....	11
a.	The trial court’s determination that Calo is indigent was not an independent judgment on remand.....	11
b.	The merger issue was not before the court on remand .....	13
B.	Calo received effective assistance of counsel .....	20
1.	Calo has not established either of the <i>Strickland</i> prongs .....	22
2.	Calo has not proved that prior defense counsel’s representation was not reasonable .....	22
3.	Calo has not established that he was prejudiced by prior defense counsel’s representation.....	23
V.	CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971) .....	9
<i>State v. Barberio</i> , 121 Wn.2d, 48, 846 P.2d 519 (1993).....	8, 15, 18, 20
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	10, 12, 13
<i>State v. Calo</i> , No. 49794-8-II, 2018 WL 6819566, at *1 (Wash. Ct. App. December 27, 2018).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 12, 14, 18
<i>State v. Collicott</i> , 118 Wn.2d 659, 827 P.3d 264 (1992) .....	9
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	21, 24
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011) .....	22
<i>State v. Kilgore</i> , 167 Wn.2d 28, 216 P.3d 393 (2009).....	7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>State v. Kylo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009) .....	21, 22
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 142 Wn. App. 777, 175 P.3d 1139 .....	9, 17
<i>State v. Phuong</i> , 174 Wn. App. 494, 299 P.3d 37 (2013).....	23
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018).....	11, 13
<i>State v. Rowland</i> , 160 Wn. App. 316, 249 P.3d 635 (2011).....	16, 17, 18
<i>State v. Sutherby</i> , 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).....	21
<i>State v. Toney</i> , 149 Wn. App. 787, 205 P.3d 944 (2009) .....	9, 14, 16, 17
<i>State v. Walters</i> , 162 Wn. App. 74, 255 P.3d 835 (2011).....	9

**Federal and Other Jurisdictions**

*Blakely v. Washington*, 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531,  
159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004) ..... 19, 20

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052,  
80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) ..... 21, 22, 23, 24

**Statutes**

RCW 10.01.160(3)..... 10

RCW 36.18.020(2)(h) ..... 10, 13

RCW 43.43.7451 ..... 13

RCW 43.43.7541 ..... 10

RCW 9.94A.760..... 10, 13

Second Substitute House Bill 1783, 65th Leg.,  
Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2018) ..... 10

**Rules and Regulations**

GR 14.1 ..... 3

RAP 2.5(c)(1)..... 7, 8, 15

**Constitutional Provisions**

Sixth Amendment ..... 21

Other

2 L. Orland & K. Tegland, Wash. Prac., *Rules of Practice* at 481 (4th Ed.  
1991) ..... 8
